

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

# In the Supreme Court of the United States

MEREDITH MCCONNELL, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

## PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

N. G. SCHWARTZ LAW, PLLC  
Nancy G. Schwartz  
P.O. Box 36  
Huntley, MT 59037

[nschwartzlaw@gmail.com](mailto:nschwartzlaw@gmail.com)

Attorney for Petitioner

Bryan T. Dake  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
OFFICE OF THE U.S. ATTORNEY  
2601 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave. N., Room 3200  
Billings, Montana 59101

Ryan G. Weldon  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
OFFICE OF THE U.S. ATTORNEY  
105 E. Pine, 2nd Floor  
Missoula, Montana 59802

Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTION PRESENTED .....</b>	i
<b>RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....</b>	i
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	iii
<b>I. Petition For Writ Of Certiorari.....</b>	1
<b>II. Opinion Below .....</b>	1
<b>III. Jurisdiction .....</b>	1
<b>IV. Relevant Constitutional And Statutory Provisions .....</b>	1
<b>V. Statement Of The Case.....</b>	2
<b>VI. Reason For Granting The Writ.....</b>	9
A. The decision below is inconsistent with the common law requirement to employ material falsehoods to establish a violation of fraud. .....	10
B. The decision below is based upon precedent established before this Court's decision rejecting a disjunctive reading of the statute and is wrong.....	12
<b>VII. Conclusion And Prayer For Relief.....</b>	14

## APPENDIX

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023) .....	10
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	10, 13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	13
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	13
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	13
<i>United States v. Halbert</i> , 640 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	12
<i>United States v. McConnell</i> , 2023 WL 3533893 (9th Cir. May 18, 2023) .....	12
<i>United States v. Omer</i> , 395 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 12

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 287 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 666A .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

### OTHER AUTHORITY

Fifth Amendment U.S. Constitution .....	1
